
 

Licensing Sub Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 9 May 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Sub Committee is made up of 3 Members of the Licensing Committee. In 
summary, the Sub Committee will determine applications to grant, vary or review a 
license submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 where representations have been 
made.  

 
Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Sub Committee  

 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 9 - 18) 

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Application for a new Premise Licence for Noodle & Beer, 31 Bell Lane, London,  
E1 7LA (Pages 19 - 110) 
 
Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The prevention of public nuisance 
 
 
Representations: 
 

 Environmental Protection 
 
Ward: Spitalfields & Banglatown 
 



 
 

 

 
3 .2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for (Denni's News) 15 Swaton Road, 

London E3 4ES (Pages 111 - 210) 
 
Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime & disorder 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
Representations: 
 

 Trading Standards 
 
Ward: Bromley South 
 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision deadline for applications to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.  
Where necessary, details will be
[...]

 Home office (Immigration Enforcement) 

 

6.10 In addition the application was required to be advertised in a local 
newspaper and by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the 
following licensing objectives are relevant: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm  
 
6.11 The objections relate to:  

 Public nuisance 

 Crime and Disorder 

 CIA 
 

 
6.12 Essentially, the relevant parties oppose the application because the 

applicant has not explained how within the context of the application they 
will meet licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance and the 
prevention of crime and disorder. 
 

6.13 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005.  

 
6.14 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 

application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If there 
were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the licence, 
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which are relevant, 
proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to consider the 
schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to address the 
licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule  

  
1. Alcohol to be supplied only for consumption with a meal whilst seated at 

a table (police condition enhances this proposed condition) 
 

2. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. 
All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of 
every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall 
continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and 
during all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings 
shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time 
stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made available immediately 
upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the entire 31 
day period. 
 

3. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premises are open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police or 
authorised council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with the 
absolute minimum of delay when requested. 
 

4. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and be available on request 
to the Police or an authorised officer. It must be completed within 24 
hours of any incident and will record the following: 
 

a) all crimes reported to the venue; 
b) all ejections of patrons; 
c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
d) any incidents of disorder; 
e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons; 
f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning 

equipment; 
g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 
 

5. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises, which gives rise to a public 
nuisance. 
 

6. Signage shall be clearly displayed in the premises requesting customers 
to leave quietly and with respect to the neighbours. 
 

7. Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 
 

8. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record 
should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the 

Page 23



member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall be available for 
inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer at all 
times whilst the premises is open. 
 

9. Staff to have regular training in the prevention of underage sales. 
 
 
 

8.0 Conditions Agreed/Requested by Responsible Authority  
 

Conditions agreed with the police – Appendix 8 
 
1. The premises shall operate as a restaurant, the supply of alcohol at the 
premises shall only be to a person seated taking a table meal there and for 
consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal.  

  
9.0 Licensing Officer Comments 

 
9.1 The Live Music Act removed licensing requirements for the following: 
  

 amplified live music and recorded music between 8am and 11pm before 
audiences of no more than 500 people on premises authorised to sell 
alcohol for consumption on the premises;  
 

 unamplified live music between 8am and 11pm in all venues.  
 

 Further exemptions apply see Section 16.5-16.6 of Section 182 
Guidance. 

 
9.2 The following is intended to advise Members of the relevant aspects of the 

Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary of State, 
legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they consider it 
appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their decision. 
 
 

9.3 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 As stated in the guidance it is “provided to licensing authorities in 
relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act.”  It is 
a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application and promoting fairness equal treatment and 
proportionality (1.7). 
 

 Also “as long as licensing authorities have properly understood this 
Guidance, they may depart from it if they have good reason to do so 
and can provide full reasons. Departure from this Guidance could 
give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and the reasons given will 
then be a key consideration for the courts when considering the 

Page 24



lawfulness and merits of any decision taken.”  Therefore licensing 
authorities will ne
[...]
lease read guidance 
note 6) 
      

Thur      
11:30 

     
23:00 

            

Fri      
11:30 

     
23:00 

Page 45



17 
 

            

Sat      
11:30 

     
23:00 

            

Sun      
11:30 

     
23:00 

            
 
 
M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 
10) 

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All entry and 
exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering in 
any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is 
open for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the prem-
ises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time 
stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request 
of Police or authorised officer throughout the entire 31 day period.  

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open. This staff 
member must be able to provide a Police or authorised council officer copies of recent 
CCTV images or data with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.  

An incident log shall kept at the premises, and be available on request to the Police or 
an authorised officer. It must be completed within 24 hours of any incident and will rec-
ord the following:  

    a)  all crimes reported to the venue;  

b)  all ejections of patrons;  

c)  any complaints received concerning crime and disorder  

d)  any incidents of disorder;  

e)  all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons;  

f)  any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment;  

g)  any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  

No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises, which gives rise to a public nuisance.  

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only 
acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, 
such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.  

A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record should include 
the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused 

Page 46



18 
 

the sale. The record shall be available for inspection at the premises by the police or an 
authorised officer at all times whilst the premises is open.  

Staff to have regular training in the prevention of underage sales.  

      

 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

      

 
c) Public safety 

      

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Signage shall be clearly displayed in the premises requesting customers to leave quietly 
and with respect for the venue’s neighbours.  
 
Staff to be aware of public transport routes to and from the venue and provide such 
information on request from customers.  
 
No orders to be taken within the last 30minutes of opening hours so as to facilitate a 
gradual dispersal from the premises and compliance with premises opening hours.  
 
Alcohol to be supplied only for consumption with a meal to be consumed whilst seated 
at a table.  
 
 

 

Page 47



19 
 

e) The protection of children from harm 
      

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

Y 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises. Y 
 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible 

authorities and others where applicable. Y 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to 
be designated premises supervisor, if applicable. Y 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application. Y 
 
 
 

I understand that if I do not comply with the
[...]
ives within the Brick Lane CIZ if they wish to 
rebut this presumption. 
 
Possible exceptions to the Brick Lane and Bethnal Green Cumulative 
Impact Assessments 
 

• Applications for licences for small premises with a capacity of fifty 
persons or less who only intend to operate within framework hours, 
and that; 

o Only have consumption of food (late night refreshment) and 
drink (alcohol) on the premises only, 

o Only provide Off sales of food (late night refreshment) and drink 
(alcohol) for delivery (i.e. not for take away), 

and, 
o Have arrangements to prevent vertical drinking, for example 

fully seated venues; 
 

• Applications for licences that are not alcohol led (e.g. Hairdressers 
wanting to provide alcohol to clients during their hair cut/treatments), . 

• Applications for licences where the applicant has recently surrendered 
a licence for another premises of a similar size and providing similar 
licensable activities in the same CIA Area. 

 
 
This application falls within the Cumulative Impact Zone and seeks alcohol for 
on sale on Monday to Sunday from 11:30 hours to 22:30 hours.  
 
Although the premises capacity is 45 covers, the concern of this Licensing 
Authority is that the premises is opposite a residential block of which persons 
leaving in the evening that are under the influence of alcohol is likely to give 
rise to public nuisance. Furthermore, as I have detailed below, the premises 
appears to have been carrying out unlicensed activities, namely the sale of 
alcohol without an authorisation under the Licensing Act 2003 to do so. 
 
 
On 15th September 2022 an application for alcohol sales was applied for and 
this application was withdrawn on 12th January 2023.  On 14th October 2022 
an officer visited the premises in order to check the premises were complying 
with the notice requirements of the application.  

Page 70



 
 
During this visit, the officer noted it appeared to be selling alcohol. The officer 
noted drinks menus
[...]
ch I would hope to operate in the event the licence is granted. 

Best regards,  
 
Xiaoxiao Wang  
On Mon, Mar 6, 2023 at 09:47 <MARK.J.Perr > wrote: 

Hi, 

  

I am PC Mark Perry from Central east Police Licensing, while I have no objection to your application I 
would like the following condition added to your proposal. 

  

1.    The premises shall operate as a restaurant, the supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a 
person seated taking a table meal there and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal. 

  

Please let me know if this additional condition is acceptable or if you wish to discuss it. 

  

I look forward to hearing from you. 

  

Kind Regards 

  

Mark 

  

  

 

 

 

  

PC Mark Perry 

Central East Licensing Unit 

Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) 

 

A: Licensing Office, 1st Floor Stoke Newington Police Station 

Page 83



Appendix 9 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



Section 182 Advice by the Home Office 
Updated on December 2022 

 
Relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations 

9.4 A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. For 
example, a representation from a local businessperson about the commercial 
damage caused by competition from new licensed premises would not be 
relevant. On the other hand, a representation by a businessperson that 
nuisance caused by new premises would deter customers from entering the 
local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that nuisance 
were inadequate, would be relevant. In other words, representations should 
relate to the impact of licensable activities carried on from premises on the 
objectives. For representations in relation to variations to be relevant, they 
should be confined to the subject matter of the variation. There is no 
requirement for a responsible authority or other person to produce a recorded 
history of problems at premis
[...]
ns, 
 New Club Premises Certificates applications 
 Provisional Statements, 
 Variation of Premises Licenses and Club Premises Certificate applications 

(where the modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact 
for example increases in hours or capacity). 

 
However, it will only apply where the application seeks to permit the 
Licensable activities of: 
  the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on or off the premises, 

and/or, 
  the provision of late night refreshment. 
 

 
7. This Policy will be strictly applied and where relevant representations 

are received and it is the view of the Council that the application will 
be refused.  Applicants will need to demonstrate that there are 
exceptional circumstances and that granting their application will not 
negatively add to the cumulative effect on the Licensing Objectives 
within the Brick Lane and Bethnal Green CIAs if they wish to rebut this 
presumption. 

 
8. The Special Cumulative Impact policy creates a rebuttable presumption that 

where relevant representations are received by one or more of the 
responsible authorities and/or other persons against applications 
(Councillors, Members of the Public) within the CIA zones the application will 
be refused. 

 
9. Where representations have been received in respect to applications within 

the CIA zones the onus is on the applicant to adequately rebut the 
presumption. 

Page 102



 

10. It must be stressed that the presumption created by this special policy does 
not relieve responsible authorities or other persons of the need to make a 
representation. If there are no representations, the licensing authority must 
grant the application in terms that are consistent with the operating 
schedule submitted in line with their delegated authority. 

 

11. This special policy is not absolute and the Licensing Authority recognises 
that it has to balance the needs of businesses with local residents.  The 
circumstances of each applicatio
[...]
ted at the 

premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.   
 

3) A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The 
record should include the date and time of the refused sale and 
the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The record 

Page 207



shall be available for inspection at the premises by the police or 
an authorised officer at all times whilst the premises is open. 

 
4) All staff whose duties include the serving of alcohol must be 

trained in the requirements of this scheme including the 
importance of recording any refusals. 

 

11 Access to Cinemas 
 

11.1 Films cover a vast range of subjects, some of which deal with adult 
themes and / or contain, for example, scenes of horror or violence 
that may be considered unsuitable for children within certain age 
groups. 

 
11.2 In order to prevent children from seeing such films, the Licensing 

Authority will impose conditions requiring licensees to restrict children 
from viewing age restricted films classified according to the 
recommendations of the BBFC, or the Council itself. The Licensing 
Authority will not consider reclassifying any films already classified by 
the BBFC. The Council will charge for classifying films, on a full cost 
recovery basis. 

 
11.3 The Licensing Authority will classify films itself where it is satisfied 

that no BBFC classification exists. It will inform relevant licensee and 
require such classifications to be clearly contained in any advertising 
or informative material relating to such films. 

 

12 Children and Public Entertainment 
 

12.1 Many children go to see and / or take part in an entertainment 
arranged substantially for them. Consequently additional 
arrangements are required to safeguard them at such times. 

 
12.2 Where 10.1 applies, and its discretion is engaged, the Licensing 

Authority will require the following arrangements in order to control 
their access and egress and to assure their safety:- 

 
• An adult member of staff to be stationed in the vicinity of 

each of the exits from any level, subject to there being a 
minimum of one member of staff per 50 children or part 
thereof, 

 
• No child unless accompanied by an adult to be permitted in 

the front row of any balcony, 
 

• No standing to be permitted in any part of the auditorium 
during the Performance. 

 
12.3 Where children are taking part in any regulated entertainment, and its 

Page 208



discretion is engaged, the Licensing Authority will require the 
operating schedule to clearly state the steps taken to assure their 
safety. 

 
12.4 Where its authority is engaged, the Licensing Authority will consider 

attaching conditions to licences and permissions to prevent harm to 
children, and these may include conditions drawn from the Model 
Pool of. Conditions that can be found in the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance. 

 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for a new Premise Licence for Noodle & Beer, 31 Bell Lane, London,  E1 7LA
	BellLa31.2023.AppendixRED_pdfa

	3.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for (Denni's News) 15 Swaton Road, London E3 4ES
	SwatonRd15.App.RED_pdfa






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.45 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

 
Apologies: There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Others In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Ms Sarah Le Fevre 
Mr Sookun 
 
  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

 Mr Onuha Olere, Environmental Protection 
Ms Lavine Miller-Johnson, Licensing Authority 
Mr Alex Brander, Trading Standards 
Ms Corrine Holland, Licensing Authority 
Mr Jonathan Melnick, Principal Enforcement Lawyer 
 

Farzana Chowdhury Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 
 

 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Application for a new Premise Licence for Noodle & Beer, 31 Bell Lane, 
London,  E1 7LA  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application by Noodle & Beer Ltd. for a 
new premises licence to be held in respect of 31 Bell Lane, London, E1 7LA 
(“the Premises”). The application sought authorisation for the sale by retail of 
alcohol for consumption on the Premises from 11:30 hours to 22:30 hours. 
The closing time of the Premises is 23:00 hours. 
 
Representations against the application were received from the Licensing 
Authority and from the Environmental Health Service. Their representations 
were based on the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the prevention of public nuisance as well as the Premises’ location within 
the Brick Lane CIZ. 
 
Applicant 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Ms. Le Fevre on behalf of the applicant. She 
briefly explained the nature of the business, which was a specialist noodle 
restaurant rated as 25th best in London. They had opened just before the 
pandemic, in late 2019. The Premises fell within possible exceptions to the 
CIZ in the Council’s policy, namely less than 50 covers, within framework 
hours, and was a restaurant. It was also not alcohol-led. There was also 
evidence that the Premises would not negatively impact on the CIZ as it had 
been operating already and therefore had a track record of operating in that 
way. The Premises currently operated a “Bring Your Own” (BYO) policy and 
that had not given rise to any concerns. There was no evidence that the 
Premises would have an impact if the licence were to be granted. 
 
The operating schedule conditions were consistent with the Premises being a 
restaurant. One condition had been agreed with the police, which 
strengthened the applicant’s original “table meal” condition. The police had 
not made a representation against the application. There were no 
representations from residents.  
 
As far as the allegation of previous unlicensed sales was concerned, Ms. Le 
Fevre told the Sub-Committee her client had explained that he had previously 
been advised by his solicitors that once the application was made the 
Premises could sell alcohol. She told the Sub-Committee she had seen that 
advice in writing, which was clearly wrong. Her client had addressed that 
issue immediately upon being made aware of it. In relation to the later visit in 
March 2023, it was accepted that the menu should, ideally, have been 
covered over so that it was clear that no alcohol was being offered for sale. 
 
Environmental Protection/Licensing Authority 
 
Mr. Olere addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the Environmental 
Health Service. He stated that they were concerned about possible noise 
break-out and disturbance to residential properties due to increased footfall.  
Ms. Miller-Johnson spoke to the Authority’s representation. She accepted the 
explanation put forward by Ms. Le Fevre in respect of the alleged sale of 
alcohol previously. She explained that the Authority had been concerned as to 
the ability of the applicant to uphold the licensing objectives within the CIZ, 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

given that history, and that it was considered to be appropriate for Members to 
make a decision on the application.  
 
The application engages the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. The Premises’ location 
within the CIZ creates a rebuttable presumption that the grant of a further 
licence will negatively impact upon an area saturated with licensed premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that the applicant had been wrongly and poorly 
advised by his former solicitors as to the law. The Sub-Committee noted that 
there was no evidence that this had had any impact upon the area. Further, 
the applicant had addressed the problem immediately and thereafter operated 
a BYO policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the Premises had been operating already 
for over two years. There was no evidence that it was having any impact upon 
the licensing objectives. If it were, the Sub-Committee would have expected 
there to have been some evidence of that. Similarly, if patrons were already 
permitted to consume their own alcohol in the Premises, then it was expected 
that there would be evidence of problems associated with that, such as 
additional noise from intoxicated patrons or groups gathering outside. There 
was no such evidence. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee noted that the Premises could be an 
exception to the CIZ under the Policy, given its size, the hours, and the fact 
that it was a restaurant. The agreed conditions, particularly those relating to 
the sale of alcohol as ancillary to food, supplemented that and would ensure 
that the CIZ would not be negatively impacted. Finally, the authorisation gave 
both the applicant and the Authority a greater degree of control over patrons 
and the Premises than the BYO policy.  
 
Decision 
 
The decision of the Sub-Committee is therefore to grant the application as 
sought, with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule and the 
further condition agreed with the police: 
 

1. The premises shall operate as a restaurant, the supply of alcohol at the 
premises shall only be to a person seated taking a table meal there 
and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal.  
 

2. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV 
system. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal 
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV 
system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for 
licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the 
premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 
days with date and time stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made 
available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer 
throughout the entire 31 day period. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

3. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premises are open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police 
or authorised council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with 
the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 
 

4. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and be available on 
request to the Police or an authorised officer. It must be completed 
within 24 hours of any incident and will record the following: 
 

a) all crimes reported to the venue; 
b) all ejections of patrons; 
c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
d) any incidents of disorder; 
e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons; 
f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or 

scanning equipment; 
g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 
 

5. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises, which gives rise to a public 
nuisance. 
 

6. Signage shall be clearly displayed in the premises requesting 
customers to leave quietly and with respect to the neighbours. 
 

7. Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 
 

8. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record 
should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of 
the member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall be available 
for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer at 
all times whilst the premises is open. 
 

9. Staff to have regular training in the prevention of underage sales. 
 

 

  
 

3.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for (Denni's News) 15 
Swaton Road, London E3 4ES  
 
Applicant 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr. Sookun seeking an adjournment on 
behalf of the premises licence holder as he was out of the country and had 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

only recently received the notice of hearing. There was no question that the 
notice had been sent out on time.  
 
Mr. Kanzaria contacted Democratic Services last week to seek an 
adjournment but was told that the application needed to be made to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Mr. Brander and Ms. Holland both expressed a preference to proceed. 
However, both recognised the potential unfairness by proceeding in the 
absence of the licence holder. Neither of them vigorously opposed the 
application to adjourn. 
 
Given what is at stake, the Sub-Committee is satisfied that it is necessary to 
adjourn pursuant to Regulations 12 and 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 
The licence holder must be under no illusion that if he fails to attend, 
personally or through a representative, on the next occasion, the hearing is 
likely to proceed in his absence. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR 90 WHITE 
POST LANE HACKNEY WICK LONDON E9 5EN - WITHDRAWN  
 
This application was withdrawn. 
 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

Wicked Fish, Queen Yard White Post Lane, London, E9 5EN 6th June 

Spitalfields Works Ltd, 69 Commercial Street, London, E1 6SB 6th June 

Mannat Supermarket, 493 Roman Road. London E3 5LX  6th June 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 


